

No. 20-1136
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PETER CAPOTE,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

Richard D. Anderson*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
Richard.Anderson@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	2
I. Capote’s Sentence Does Not Violate the Sixth Amendment.....	2
A. <i>Ring</i> and <i>Hurst</i> require the jury to find the existence of aggravating factors that make a defendant eligible for the death penalty.....	3
B. Neither <i>Ring</i> nor <i>Hurst</i> suggest that judicial weighing is unconstitutional, and there is no split on this issue.....	4
II. <i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> Bars Capote’s Argument for Certiorari.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 866 A.2d 351 (Pa. 2005).....	6
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016).....	5
<i>Higgs v. United States</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2010)	6
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	3, 4
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	5
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020).	5, 7
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 835 A.2d 1105 (Md. 2003).....	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3, 4
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004)	6
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 126 F.3d 516 (N.M. 2005).....	6
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003)	6
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	3

United States v. Purkey,
428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) 6

United States v. Sampson,
486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 6

Statutes

ALA. CODE §13A-5-40(a)(17) 2

ALA. CODE §13A-5-47(e)..... 3
